8-20-13 CR-6 13-0477

SECOND EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE BETWEEN CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE AND THE DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, and the Downtown Fort Lauderdale Transportation Management Association, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "TMA", entered into an agreement for community bus services, which agreement was approved by the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale on October 20, 2009 and by the Board for the TMA on October 21, 2009, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2012 the City of Fort Lauderdale approved an extension of the Agreement with TMA pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Agreement, for a one-year period ending on September 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Agreement, the City of Fort Lauderdale and the TMA wish to extend the Agreement for a second one (1) year term ending on September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the second one year extension is contingent upon the approval of the Broward County Contract Administrator as identified in Section 4.1 of the Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Fort Lauderdale for Community Bus Service, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Fort Lauderdale and the TMA hereby agree as follows:

The Agreement for community bus services between the City of Fort Lauderdale and the TMA that was approved by the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale on October 20, 2009 and by the Board for the TMA on October 21, 2009, is extended for a second one year term for the period October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2014, upon terms in effect at the execution of this instrument, contingent upon the approval of the Broward County Contract Administrator in accordance with Section 4.1 of the Interlocal agreement between Broward County and the City of Fort Lauderdale for Community Bus Service, as amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Second Extension of Agreement for Community Bus Services between the City of Fort Lauderdale and the TMA this 25 th day of September, 2013, as follows:

WITNESSES

Shanon A. Druesen
Print Name:
Keela Black Davis

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

Siara Macin Diana W. Alarcon, Director

Transportation and Mobility Dept.

Approved as to form:

DWAYNÉM. SPE

Assistant City Attorney

WITNESSES

Drint Nama:

Print Name:

DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AND

By:

Chair

L:\AGMTS\Transportation\TMA 2nd extension August 2013.docx